

No. 12-14009

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:11-cv-22026-MGC (Honorable Marcia G. Cooke)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
William C. Marra
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Inquiry and Anti-Harassment Provisions Do Not Violate the First Amendment Because They Do Not Prohibit Speech.....	3
A. The Plain Text of the Provisions Makes Clear They Prohibit Nothing.....	3
B. Other Provisions of the Act Confirm That the Inquiry and Anti-Harassment Provisions Are Precatory	8
C. Constitutional Avoidance and Respect for the Vertical Separation of Powers Compel This Court To Interpret the Provisions as Precatory	10
D. The Purpose and Legislative History of the Act Confirm that Its Core Provisions Are Precatory	12
E. Because the Inquiry and Anti-Harassment Provisions Do Not Prohibit Any Speech, They Cannot Possibly Violate the First Amendment.....	13
II. The Inquiry and Record-Keeping Provisions Are Constitutional Even If They Prohibit Some Speech	15
A. The Inquiry and Record-Keeping Provisions Are Valid So Long As They Are “Reasonable”	15

B.	The Inquiry and Record-Keeping Provisions Survive Any Form of Scrutiny.....	20
III.	The Anti-Discrimination Provision Is Valid and Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	24
IV.	The Anti-Harassment Provision Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of Univ. of NY</i> , 347 U.S. 442, 74 S.Ct. 650 (1954).....	18, 19
<i>Bouters v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995)	29
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184, 118 S.Ct. 1939 (1998).....	5
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan Comm.</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S.Ct. 1849 (1999).....	14
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451, 107 S.Ct. 2502 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 125 S.Ct. 716 (2005)	11
<i>Correa-Rivera v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 339, 37 S.Ct. 176 (1917)	18
<i>Crockett Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114, 9 S.Ct. 231 (1889).....	18, 23
<i>Doe v. Mortham</i> , 708 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1998)	11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S.Ct. 2268 (1975)	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 115 S.Ct. 2371 (1995).....	24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030, 111 S.Ct. 2720 (1991)	21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490, 69 S.Ct. 684 (1949)	26
<i>Graves v. Minnesota</i> , 272 U.S. 425, 47 S.Ct. 122 (1926)	18, 19
<i>Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala</i> , 863 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	7
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 104 S.Ct. 2229 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S.Ct. 596 (2012).....	12
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581, 47 S.Ct. 210 (1926).....	18

<i>Louisiana Seafood Mgmt. Council v. Louisiana Wildlife & Fisheries Comm’n</i> , 715 So. 2d 387 (La. 1998)	7
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181, 105 S.Ct. 2557 (1985)	17
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 114 S.Ct. 2516 (1994)	23
<i>Magnuson v. County of Grand Forks</i> , 97 N.W.2d 622 (N.D. 1959)	7
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court</i> , 490 U.S. 296, 109 S.Ct. 1814 (1989).....	8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990 (1977)	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 124 S.Ct. 619 (2003)	1
<i>Monahan v. Dorchester Counseling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 987 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 1531 (1981).....	14
<i>Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
* <i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791 (1992).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
* <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538 (1992).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Record Steel & Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 508 (2004)	7
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1854 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522, 107 S.Ct. 1391 (1987).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S.Ct. 1297 (2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S.Ct. 296 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312, 104 S.Ct. 656 (1984)	5
* <i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	11
* <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 528 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)	4, 5
<i>Stewart v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 762 P.2d 1143, 111 Wash.2d 609 (Wash. 1988)	7

Tubelite Architectural Prods. v. United States, 706 F. Supp. 46
(Ct. Int’l Trade 1989).....7

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180, 117 S.Ct. 1174 (1997)22

Union Elec. Co. v. Consolidation Coal Co., 188 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 1999)6

United States Cellular Corp. v. City of Wichita Falls, 2003 WL 21246125
(N.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2003).....7

United States v. Culbert, 435 U.S. 371, 98 S.Ct. 1112 (1978)8

United States v. Eckhardt, 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)29

United States v. Maria, 186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)5

United States v. Rogers, 14 F. App’x 303 (6th Cir. 2001)7

* *University of S. Fla. v. Tucker*, 374 So. 2d 16 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979).....4, 5, 7, 8

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476, 113 S.Ct. 2194 (1993).....27

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer, 814 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....4, 8

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer, 880 F. Supp. 2d 1251
(S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 23, 24, 26, 27, 29 30

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
2015 WL 8639875 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015).....27, 28

Statutes

FLA. STAT.

§ 381.026(4)(b)(3)20

§ 456.053(5)(a)20

§ 456.072(1)(nn)9

§ 458.305(3).....20

§ 790.338(1).....1, 22

§ 790.338(2).....1, 3, 9, 10, 22

§ 790.338(5).....1, 24

§ 790.338(6).....1, 3, 4, 16

§ 790.338(8).....8, 9

H.B. 432 § 790.338(1)(a), (2)(a).....13

S.B. 432 § 790.338(1)(a), (2)(a)13

Other

Brief for Petitioners and Cross-Respondents, *Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (No. 91-744), 1992 WL 55141916

Florida House of Representatives, CS/CS/HB 155—Privacy of Firearm Owners, <http://goo.gl/OIqwCx>.....13

Florida House of Representatives, CS/CS/CS/SB 432—Privacy of Firearm Owners, <http://goo.gl/CX2XOV>13

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. COMM., COMM. MEETING REP. (Apr. 5, 2011), <http://goo.gl/O8s5dE>.....12, 13

Letter From Joy A. Tootle, Executive Director of Florida Board of Medicine, to Doctor (July 18, 2011), Doc. 71-3, *Wollschlaeger v. Farmer*, No. 11-22026 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2011).4

Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, *Oversight of the Quality of Medical Care: Regulation, Management, or the Market?*, 37 ARIZ. L. REV. 825 (1995).....17

Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech*, 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 939 (2007)19

Edward P. Richards, *The Police Power & the Regulation of Medical Practice: A Historical Review & Guide for Medical Licensing Board Regulation of Physicians in ERISA-Qualified Managed Care Organizations*, 8 ANNALS OF HEALTH L. 201 (1999).....17, 19
